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First Session Ninth Parliament Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
Act No. 19 of 2008

[L.S]

AN AcrT to provide for the Service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2009

[Assented to 10th October, 2008]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment
follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation short tite
Act, 2009.
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Issue from the
Consolidated Fund
authorized

Schedule

Commencement

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the
sum of forty-four thousand, two hundred and six
million, three hundred and thirty thousand, seven
hundred and sixty-two dollars ($44,206,330,762) 1is
authorized for meeting expenditure for the service of
Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the
30th day of September, 2009, under the Heads of
Expenditure specified in the First Column of the
Schedule.

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of the
Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is
appropriated out of the sum of forty-four thousand,
two hundred and six million, three hundred and thirty
thousand, seven hundred and sixty-two dollars
($44,206,330,762) for the financial year ending on the
30th day of September, 2009.

3. This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of
October, 2008.

SCHEDULE

FirsT CoLUMN

SECOND COLUMN

Head $

01 President 31,424,000
02 Auditor General 51,226,630
03 Judiciary 324,180,730
04 Industrial Court 30,297,789
05 Parliament ... 123,321,000
06 Service Commissions 91,889,960
07 Statutory Authorities’ Service Commission 6,241,830
08 Elections and Boundaries Commission 96,726,570
09 Tax Appeal Board 6,787,310
11 Registration, Recognition and Certification

Board 3,516,845
12 Public Service Appeal Board 2,899,936



No. 19 Appropriation, 2009

2008

189

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

FirsT COoLUMN

Head
13 Office of the Prime Minister
15 Tobago House of Assembly ...
16 Central Administrative Services, Tobago
17 Personnel Department
18 Ministry of Finance
20 Pensions and Gratuities

21 Ministry of Planning, Housing and the
Environment

22  Ministry of National Security
23 Ministry of the Attorney General
24  Ministry of Legal Affairs

25 Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Marine
Resources

26  Ministry of Education
28 Ministry of Health ...

30 Ministry of Labour and Small and Micro
Enterprise Development ...

31 Ministry of Public Administration
35 Ministry of Tourism

37 Integrity Commission

38 Environmental Commission

39 Ministry of Public Utilities ...

40 Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries ...

42  Ministry of Local Government

43 Ministry of Works and Transport
46  Ministry of Sport and Youth Affairs
47 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

48 Ministry of Trade and Industry

SECOND COLUMN

$
732,132,000
1,992,641,735
18,768,500
57,900,930

. 10,286,914,274

60,500,000

605,888,491
4,148,970,303
177,830,015
125,445,915

888,545,871
3,413,542,684
3,619,317,799

192,360,956
844,241,235
300,515,108

29,219,790
7,615,805
2,534,042,740
2,016,777,159
1,661,761,722
2,872,755,035
399,033,172
534,158,560
209,929,929
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SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

FirsT CoLUuMN SECOND COLUMN
Head $

54 Ministry of Science, Technology and Tertiary
Education ... 2,361,258,360

55  Ministry of Community Development, Culture
and Gender Affairs ... 401,876,359
56 Ministry of Social Development ... 2,564,935,236
57 Ministry of Information 378,938,479

44,206,330,762

Passed in the House of Representatives this 2nd day
of October, 2008.

J. SAMPSON
Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 9th day of October, 2008.

N. JAGGASSAR
Clerk of the Senate
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